

It is further alleged as to count(s) 1, 2 that said defendant(s) Arnaldo Jose Contreras personally used a firearm, a handgun, within the meaning of Penal Code section 12022.53(b).

It is further alleged as to count(s) 1, 2, 3, 4 that in the commission and attempted commission of the above offense a principal in said offense was armed with a firearm(s), to wit, Handgun, said arming not being an element of the above offense, within the meaning of Penal Code section 12022(a)(1).

It is further alleged as to count(s) 1, 2, 3, 4 that in the commission and attempted commission of the above offense a principal in said offense was armed with a firearm(s), to wit, Handgun, said arming not being an element of the above offense, within the meaning of Penal Code section 12022(a)(1).

COUNT 2

On or about April 22, 2021, in the above named judicial district, the crime of FIRST DEGREE RESIDENTIAL ROBBERY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 211, a felony, was committed by Samantha Michelle Reyes, Carlos Salvador Lopez and Arnaldo Jose Contreras, who did unlawfully and by means of force and fear take personal property from the person, possession and immediate presence of Victor Perez and said offense was perpetrated in an inhabited dwelling house, trailer coach and inhabited portion of a building.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c) and a violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 667.5(c)."

It is further alleged as to count(s) 1, 2 that said defendant(s) Arnaldo Jose Contreras personally used a firearm, a handgun, within the meaning of Penal Code section 12022.53(b).

It is further alleged as to count(s) 1, 2, 3, 4 that in the commission and attempted commission of the above offense a principal in said offense was armed with a firearm(s), to wit, Handgun, said arming not being an element of the above offense, within the meaning of Penal Code section 12022(a)(1).

It is further alleged as to count(s) 1, 2, 3, 4 that in the commission and attempted commission of the above offense a principal in said offense was armed with a firearm(s), to wit, Handgun, said arming not being an element of the above offense, within the meaning of Penal Code section 12022(a)(1).

COUNT 3

On or about April 22, 2021, in the above named judicial district, the crime of FALSE IMPRISONMENT BY VIOLENCE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 236, a felony, was committed by Samantha Michelle Reyes, Carlos Salvador Lopez and Arnaldo Jose Contreras, who did unlawfully violate the personal liberty of Victor Perez , said violation being effected by violence, menace, fraud, and deceit.

It is further alleged as to count(s) 1, 2, 3, 4 that in the commission and attempted commission of the above offense a principal in said offense was armed with a firearm(s), to wit, Handgun, said arming not being an element of the above offense, within the meaning of Penal Code section 12022(a)(1).

It is further alleged as to count(s) 1, 2, 3, 4 that in the commission and attempted commission of the above offense a principal in said offense was armed with a firearm(s), to wit, Handgun, said arming not being an element of the above offense, within the meaning of Penal Code section 12022(a)(1).

COUNT 4

On or about April 22, 2021, in the above named judicial district, the crime of DISSUADING A WITNESS FROM REPORTING A CRIME, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 136.1(b)(1), a felony, was committed by Samantha Michelle Reyes, Carlos Salvador Lopez and Arnaldo Jose Contreras, who did unlawfully attempt to prevent and dissuade Victor Perez, a victim and witness of a crime from making a report of such victimization to a peace officer, state and local law enforcement officer, probation, parole, and correctional officer, prosecuting agency, and judge.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)(37)."

It is further alleged as to count(s) 1, 2, 3, 4 that in the commission and attempted commission of the above offense a principal in said offense was armed with a firearm(s), to wit, Handgun, said arming not being an element of the above offense, within the meaning of Penal Code section 12022(a)(1).

It is further alleged as to count(s) 1, 2, 3, 4 that in the commission and attempted commission of the above offense a principal in said offense was armed with a firearm(s), to wit, Handgun, said arming not being an element of the above offense, within the meaning of Penal Code section 12022(a)(1).

COUNT 5

On or about April 22, 2021, in the above named judicial district, the crime of DRIVING OR TAKING A VEHICLE WITHOUT CONSENT, in violation of VEHICLE CODE SECTION 10851(a), a felony, was committed by Samantha Michelle Reyes, Carlos Salvador Lopez and Arnaldo Jose Contreras, who did drive a vehicle, to wit: 2014 BMW 7WGE785, without the consent of the owner, Victor Perez , and with the intent to deprive the owner of title and possession of the vehicle.

It is further alleged pursuant to Penal Code sections 1170.12(a) through (d) and 667(b) through (i) as to count(s) 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 that said defendant(s) Arnaldo Jose Contreras, has suffered the following prior conviction of a serious or violent felony or juvenile adjudication:

Court Case	Code/Statute	Conv Date	County	State	Court Type
LAVLA06779401	PC 211	10/31/2011	Los Angeles	CA	Municipal

* * * * *

NOTICE TO DEFENDANT AND DEFENDANT'S ATTORNEY

Pursuant to Penal Code Sections 1054.5.(b), the People are hereby informally requesting that defense counsel provide discovery to the People as required by Penal Code Section 1054.3.

NOTICE TO ATTORNEY

The materials accompanying this notice may include information about witnesses. If so, these materials are disclosed to you pursuant to Penal Code section 1054.2 which provides: "No attorney may disclose or permit to be disclosed to a defendant the address or telephone number of a victim or witness whose name is disclosed to the attorney pursuant to subdivision (a) of Section 1054.1 unless specifically permitted to do so by the court after a hearing and a showing of good cause."

I DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT AND THAT THIS COMPLAINT CONSISTS OF 5 COUNT(S).

Executed at Rancho Cucamonga, California, on April 29, 2021.

S Truesdell

S Truesdell

DECLARANT AND COMPLAINANT

Agency: Rancho Cucamonga Police Dept

Prelim Est. 00:00

Defendant	Birth Date	Booking No.	CII No.	NCIC
Samantha Michelle Reyes	02/07/1988	2104341927	A26529986	
Carlos Salvador Lopez	07/02/1982		A24052495	
Arnaldo Jose Contreras	08/06/1981	2104342382	A12017959	